

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

IN RE: LOESTRIN 24 FE ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
Direct Purchaser Actions

MDL No. 2472

Master File No. 1:13-md-2472-S-PAS

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS'
AMENDED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT,
APPROVAL OF THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS,
APPOINTMENT OF CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR AND ESCROW AGENT,
AND SETTING THE FINAL SETTLEMENT SCHEDULE AND DATE FOR
A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

A. The direct purchasers allege that the defendants violated federal antitrust law and imposed overcharges on the class.2

B. The parties engage in investigation, discovery, and arm’s length settlement negotiations.3

C. The Court certifies the direct purchaser class.4

D. The parties move for summary judgment and prepare for trial.5

E. The direct purchasers and the defendants settle the case for \$120 million.....6

F. The Court denies all summary judgment motions.6

G. The First Circuit denies the defendants’ appeal of class certification.6

III. ARGUMENT7

A. The proposed settlement meets the standard for preliminary approval.7

1. The proposed settlement is the product of good faith, informed, arm’s-length negotiations.....8

2. Class counsel engaged in detailed investigation and discovery.....9

3. The proponents of the settlement are highly experienced in antitrust litigation alleging delayed generic entry.....10

B. The proposed form and manner of notice are appropriate.....11

1. An additional opt-out period is unnecessary.....12

C. The Court should appoint RG/2 as settlement administrator.....13

D. The Court should appoint The Huntington National Bank as escrow agent.....14

E. The proposed schedule is fair and should be approved.14

IV. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015)	10
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	10
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-cv-10191, slip. op. (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2006).....	13
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	11
<i>Dallas v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-14596, 2013 WL 2197624 (E.D. Mich. May 20, 2013)	10
<i>DeJulius v. New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Fid. & Guar. Ins. Co. v. Star Equip. Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	11, 13
<i>Hill v. State Street Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	8, 12
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	13
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-2521, 2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	11
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.R.I. 2017).....	3
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.R.I. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , 814 F.3d 538 (1st Cir. 2016).....	3

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2472, 2019 WL 3214257 (D.R.I. July 2, 2019)1, 4, 12

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)8

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....7, 9

In re M3Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.,
 270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010).....7, 8

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)16

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.,
 No. 12-3824, slip op. (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014)11

New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.,
 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)9

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)13

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
 437 U.S. 340 (1978)12

Pro v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.,
 No. 06-cv-3830, 2013 WL 12157826 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2013)13

In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 11-cv-10344, 2013 WL 2395083 (D. Mass. Apr. 23, 2013).....11

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....9

In re Skechers Toning Shoe,
 MDL No. 2308, 2012 WL 3312668 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012)9

Smith v. Ajax Magnethermic Corp.,
 No. 02-cv-0980, 2007 WL 3355080 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2007).....10

In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-md-2503, 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018).....11

In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 14-md-2503, slip. op. (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2018)13

Thompson v. Midwest Found. Indep. Physicians Ass’n,
124 F.R.D. 154 (S.D. Ohio 1988).....12

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-cv-0318, 2013 WL 5182093 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2013).....13

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-cv-2431, 2011 WL 3563385 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2011)11

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L 109-2, 119 Stat. 4-14 (codified at 28
U.S.C. §§ 1332(d), 1453, 1712-15)15

Other Authorities

About Us, The Huntington National Bank, <https://www.huntington.com/About-Us>.....14

About Us, RG/2, www.rg2claims.com/about.html.....14

Am. Prelim. Approval Order, *In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-md-2521
(N.D. Cal. May 3, 2018), ECF No. 101813

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)11, 12

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth* § 21.632 (4th ed.
2004)7, 8

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig., No. 13-md-02472 (D.R.I. Aug. 6, 2018),
ECF Nos. 550-10 –550-1310

Judgment, *City of Providence v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co.*, No. 19-8014 (1st
Cir. 2020)7

Order Granting Direct Purchaser Class Pls.’ Mot. for Class Certification,
Appointment of Class Counsel, Preliminary Approval of Proposed Settlement,
Approval of Form & Manner of Notice & Setting Schedule & Final Approval
Hr’g, *In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*, No. 05-cv-2237
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011), ECF No. 9015

Order, *In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.*, No. 01-cv-1652 (D.N.J. Sept. 12, 2016), ECF
No. 88715

Order, *In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.*, No. 13-md-2445 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2013),
ECF No. 4411

Order, *King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.*, No. 06-cv-1797 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2015), ECF No. 948.....15

Prelim. Approval Order, *In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.*, No. 03-cv-10191 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2006), ECF No. 297.....13

Prelim. Approval Order, *In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*, No. 15-cv-7488 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2020), ECF No. 92013

Prelim. Approval Order, *In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.*, No. 12-md-2409 (D. Mass., June 12, 2015), ECF No. 1536.....13

Prelim. Approval Order, *In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.*, No. 14-md-2503 (D. Mass. Mar. 12, 2018), ECF No. 109513

Text Order Granting Direct Purchaser Pls.’ Mot. for Entry of an Order Approving the Form & Manner of Notice & Appointing Notice Administrator, ECF No. 1056.....14

William Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002).....7
